

19-4254(L)

20-31, 20-32, 20-41 (CON)

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

STATE OF NEW YORK, CITY OF NEW YORK, STATE OF COLORADO, STATE OF CONNECTICUT, STATE OF DELAWARE, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, STATE OF HAWAII, STATE OF ILLINOIS, STATE OF MARYLAND, COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS, STATE OF MICHIGAN, STATE OF MINNESOTA, STATE OF NEVADA, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, STATE OF NEW MEXICO, STATE OF OREGON, COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, STATE OF RHODE ISLAND, STATE OF VERMONT, COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, STATE OF WISCONSIN, CITY OF CHICAGO, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

(caption continues inside front cover)

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

BRIEF FOR GOVERNMENTAL PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Solicitor General

STEVEN C. WU
Deputy Solicitor General

LINDA FANG
ESTER MURDUKHAYEVA
*Assistant Solicitors General
of Counsel*

(Counsel listing continues on signature pages.)

LETITIA JAMES

*Attorney General
State of New York*

Attorney for Governmental Plaintiffs-
Appellees

28 Liberty Street
New York, New York 10005
(212) 416-8656

Dated: July 27, 2020

(caption continues from front cover)

PLANNED PARENTHOOD FEDERATION OF AMERICA, INC.,
PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF NORTHERN NEW ENGLAND, INC., NATIONAL FAMILY
PLANNING AND REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH ASSOCIATION,
PUBLIC HEALTH SOLUTIONS, INC.,

Consolidated-Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,
ALEX M. AZAR, II, in his official capacity as Secretary of the United States
Department of Health and Human Services, UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendants-Appellants,

DR. REGINA FROST, CHRISTIAN MEDICAL AND DENTAL ASSOCIATION,

Intervenors-Defendants-Appellants,

ROGER T. SEVERINO, in his official capacity as Director, Office for Civil Rights,
United States Department of Health and Human Services, and OFFICE FOR
CIVIL RIGHTS, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,

Consolidated-Defendants-Appellants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. Statutory Background	5
1. Federal laws balancing patients’ right to access health care and providers’ objections to particular procedures	5
a. The Church Amendment.....	7
b. The Emergency Medical Treatment and Labor Act	9
c. The Coats-Snowe Amendment	9
d. Medicare and Medicaid statutes	10
e. The Weldon Amendment	11
f. The Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act of 2010.....	13
2. State laws and institutional policies respecting conscience objections in health care	14
B. Department of Health and Human Services (HHS) Rulemaking	17
1. The 2008 and 2011 rules	17
2. The 2019 Rule	20

	Page
C. Procedural Background	23
STANDARD OF REVIEW AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	25
ARGUMENT	31
POINT I	
THE RULE VIOLATES THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT.....	31
A. The Rule is Contrary to Law.	31
1. The Rule’s definitional provisions impermissibly expand statutory terms beyond the meanings intended by Congress.	33
a. HHS’s expansive definition of “discrimination” conflicts with the well-settled understanding of that term, including under Title VII.	33
b. HHS’s definition of “assist in the performance” extends conscience protections to conduct that Congress never intended to cover in the Church Amendment.	43
c. The Rule’s definition of “health care entity” improperly includes individuals and entities that Congress did not intend to cover in either the Coats-Snowe or Weldon Amendments.	46
d. HHS’s definition of “referral or refer for” is inconsistent with Congress’s definition.	49
2. The enforcement remedies HHS arrogates to itself exceed its legal authority and are contrary to general grant administration regulations.	51

	Page
3. The Rule’s mandates are contrary to federal laws mandating the provision of medical information irrespective of religious or moral objections.....	56
B. The Rule Is Arbitrary and Capricious.	57
1. HHS’s stated rationales for the Rule are contradicted by the administrative record.	58
2. The Rule fails to provide a reasoned explanation for HHS’s change in position.	65
3. HHS entirely failed to address the substantial reliance interests engendered by the agency’s prior policy.	68
4. The Rule failed to rationally assess the serious problems that it will cause.....	70

POINT II

THE RULE VIOLATES THE SPENDING CLAUSE AND SEPARATION OF POWERS	75
A. The District Court Properly Granted Summary Judgment on Plaintiffs’ Spending Clause Claim.....	75
1. The Spending Clause claim is ripe.	75
2. The Rule’s imposition of new conditions on federal funds and threat to terminate all HHS-administered funding violate the Spending Clause.....	77
B. HHS’s Imposition of <i>Ultra Vires</i> Conditions Violates the Separation of Powers.	79

Page

POINT III

**THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY VACATED THE RULE IN ITS
ENTIRETY, WITHOUT LIMITING RELIEF TO PLAINTIFFS..... 80**

CONCLUSION 83

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	75
<i>Advocate Health Care Network v. Stapleton</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1652 (2017)	45
<i>American Bioscience, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 269 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	81
<i>American Hosp. Ass’n v. NLRB</i> , 499 U.S. 606 (1991)	80
<i>Ansonia Bd. of Educ. v. Philbrook</i> , 479 U.S. 60 (1986)	37
<i>Bennett v. Kentucky Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 470 U.S. 656 (1985)	77
<i>Bowen v. American Hosp. Ass’n</i> , 476 U.S. 610 (1986)	59
<i>California v. United States</i> , No. 05-328, 2008 WL 744840 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 18, 2008)	76
<i>City & County of San Francisco v. Azar</i> , 411 F. Supp. 3d 1001 (N.D. Cal. 2019)	41, 43, 50
<i>City of Chicago v. Sessions</i> , 888 F.3d 272 (7th Cir. 2018)	79
<i>Delaney v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 766 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2014)	41-42
<i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	61, 64
<i>Department of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)	57, 61, 70, 81

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Dewey v. Reynolds Metals Co.</i> , 429 F.2d 324 (6th Cir. 1970).....	38
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	passim
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	57, 66, 68
<i>Freedom Holdings, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 624 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 2010)	25, 56
<i>Galabya v. New York City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 202 F.3d 636 (2d Cir. 2000)	40
<i>In re Ionosphere Clubs, Inc.</i> , 922 F.2d 984 (2d Cir. 1990)	44
<i>Islander E. Pipeline Co., LLC v. Connecticut Dep’t of Envtl. Prot.</i> , 482 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2006)	64
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005).....	35
<i>Kansas City v. Department of Hous. & Urban Dev.</i> , 923 F.2d 188 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	59
<i>LaShonda D. v. Monroe County Bd. of Educ.</i> 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	78
<i>LoSacco v. City of Middletown</i> , 71 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1995)	32
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	79
<i>Matter of Baby K.</i> , 16 F.3d 590 (4th Cir. 1994).....	9

Cases	Page(s)
<i>McDermott Int’l, Inc. v. Wilander</i> , 498 U.S. 337 (1991)	51
<i>MD/DC/DE Broads. Ass’n v. F.C.C.</i> , 236 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	82
<i>Mingo Logan Coal Co. v. EPA</i> , 829 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	71
<i>Mitchell v. City of New York</i> , 841 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2016)	25
<i>Mizerak v. Adams</i> , 682 F.2d 374 (2d Cir. 1982)	59
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010)	81
<i>Motor Vehicles Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	57, 64, 70
<i>National Family Planning & Reprod. Health Ass’n, Inc. v. Gonzales</i> , 468 F.3d 826 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	40, 76
<i>National Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	78
<i>National Mining Ass’n v. United States Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	80
<i>NLRB v. Highland Park Mfg. Co.</i> , 341 U.S. 322 (1951)	34
<i>Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	77

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp. v. Secretary, U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 776 F.3d 157 (3d Cir. 2015)	47
<i>Public Citizen, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 340 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 2003)	71
<i>Redmond v. GAF Corp.</i> , 574 F.2d 897 (7th Cir. 1978).....	41
<i>Rodriguez v. City of Chicago</i> , 156 F.3d 771 (7th Cir. 1998).....	37
<i>Shelton v. University of Med. & Dentistry of N.J.</i> , 223 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2000)	37, 39
<i>Thomas v. City of New York</i> , 143 F.3d 31 (2d Cir. 1998)	76
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977).....	36
<i>United States v. Patel</i> , 778 F.3d 607 (7th Cir. 2015).....	50
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	42, 46, 51
 Statutes	
<i>Federal</i>	
Pub. L. No. 115-245, 132 Stat. 2981 (2018).....	33, 49
Further Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2020, Pub. L. No. 116-94, 133 Stat. 2534 (2019)	12, 48
5 U.S.C. § 706	passim

Statutes	Page(s)
<i>Federal (cont'd)</i>	
42 U.S.C.	
§ 238n	passim
§ 300a-7	passim
§ 1395dd.....	9
§ 1395nn	49
§ 1395w-22.....	passim
§ 1396u-2	passim
§ 2000e.....	36
§ 2000e et seq.	8
§ 18023.....	13, 33, 49
§ 18113.....	13, 33
§ 18114.....	14
<i>State</i>	
Colorado Rev. Stat. § 15-18.7-105 (2010)	14
Delaware Code Ann.	
tit. 16, § 2508 (1996)	14
tit. 18, § 6852.....	16
tit. 24, § 1791 (1969)	14, 15
Hawai'i Rev. Stat.	
§ 378-2	15
§ 671-3	16
Illinois Comp. Stat.	
ch. 225, § 60/22	16
ch. 410, § 50/3.....	16
ch. 745, § 70/4 (1998).....	14
ch. 745, § 70/5 (1998).....	14
Maryland Code Ann., Health–Gen.	
§ 19-342	16
§ 20-214 (1982)	14

Statutes	Page(s)
<i>State (cont'd)</i>	
Massachusetts Gen. Laws	
ch. 111, § 70E	16
ch. 151B, § 4	15
Michigan Comp. Laws § 333.20182 (1978).....	14
Minnesota Stat.	
§ 144.651, subd. 9.....	16
§ 363A.08, subd. 2	15
New Jersey Stat. Ann.	
§ 2A:65A-1 (1974).....	14
§ 2A:65A-2 (1974).....	14
§ 26:2H-12.8	16
New Mexico Stat. Ann.	
§ 28-1-7	15
§ 61-6-15	16
New York	
Civil Rights Law § 79-i (1971)	14, 15
Educ. Law § 6530	16
Exec. Law § 296.....	15
Pub. Health Law § 2805-d	16
Oregon Rev. Stat.	
§ 435.485 (1969)	14
§ 677.097.....	16
Pennsylvania Cons. Stat.	
tit. 40, § 1303.504.....	16
tit. 43, § 955.2 (1973)	14
Rhode Island Gen. Laws	
§ 5-37-5.1	16
§ 23-4.7-2	16
tit. 23, § 23-17-11 (1956).....	14, 15

Statutes	Page(s)
<i>State (cont'd)</i>	
Vermont Stat. Ann.	
tit. 12, § 1909.....	16
tit. 18, § 5285 (2013)	14
tit. 18, § 5286 (2013)	14
tit. 21, § 495.....	15
Virginia Code Ann. § 18.2-75 (1975).....	14
Wisconsin Stat.	
§ 253.09 (1973)	14
§ 448.02.....	16
§ 448.30.....	16
<i>Local</i>	
Chicago Mun. Code § 2-160-050.....	15
D.C. Code	
§ 2-1402.11	15
§ 2-1402.31	15
Administrative Code of City of N.Y. § 8-107	15
Regulations	
<i>Federal</i>	
42 C.F.R.	
§ 411.351.....	50
§ 482.13.....	11
45 C.F.R.	
§ 75.2.....	55
§ 75.101.....	55
§ 75.207.....	54
§ 75.371.....	54, 55

Regulations	Page(s)
<i>Federal (cont'd)</i>	
45 C.F.R.	
§ 75.372.....	54
§ 88.2.....	passim
§ 88.3.....	56
§ 88.4.....	21
§ 88.6.....	22, 55
§ 88.7.....	passim
§ 96.51.....	55
Ensuring That Department of Health and Human Services Funds Do Not Support Coercive or Discriminatory Policies or Practices in Violation of Federal Law, 73 Fed. Reg. 78,072 (Dec. 19, 2008)	passim
74 Fed. Reg. 10,207 (Mar. 10, 2009)	18
Regulation for the Enforcement of Federal Health Care Provider Conscience Protection Laws, 76 Fed. Reg. 9968 (Feb. 23, 2011)	18, 19, 20, 66
Protecting Statutory Conscience Rights in Health Care; Delegations of Authority, 83 Fed. Reg. 3880 (Jan. 26, 2018).....	20
<i>State</i>	
Conn. Agencies Regs.	
§ 19-13-D54 (1974)	14
§ 19a-580d-9	16
8 N.Y.C.R.R. § 29.2	16
49 Pa. Code § 16.61.....	16
18 Va. Admin. Code § 85-20-28.....	16

Regulations	Page(s)
<i>Local</i>	
D.C. Mun. Regs., tit. 22-B, § 2022	16
Legislative Materials	
119 Cong. Rec. 9601 (Mar. 27, 1973)	8, 43, 72
142 Cong. Rec. 4926 (1996)	47
150 Cong. Rec. H10090 (Nov. 20, 2004).....	48
151 Cong. Rec. H177 (Jan. 25, 2005)	12, 72
Miscellaneous Authorities	
Accreditation Council for Graduate Med. Educ., <i>What We Do</i> , https://www.acgme.org/What-We-Do/Overview	47
<i>Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary</i> , https://www.merriam-webster.com/	43
Office of the Att’y Gen., <i>Litigation Guidelines for Cases Presenting the Possibility of Nationwide Injunctions</i> (Sept. 13, 2018), https://www.justice.gov/opa/press- release/file/1093881/download	81
U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Services, <i>Introduction: About HHS</i> , https://www.hhs.gov/about/strategic- plan/introduction/index.html#:~:text=The%20mission%20of%20t he%20U.S.,public%20health%2C%20and%20social%20services.	73
